NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect on Profit after Tax
For year ended March 31, 2018

1% increase 1% decrease
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 6.96 (6.96)

	 B)	 Market Risk- Price risk.

	 (a)	 Exposure

		�  The company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds and investment in equity instruments
held by the company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The investment in mutual funds
are mix of equity and debt based mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of
these investments. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities and mutual funds, the company
diversifies its portfolio.

	 (b)	 Sensitivity

		�  The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company‘s equity and Gain/ Loss
for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant, and that all the company‘s equity instruments moved in line with the index. ( Rs.in Lakhs )

Impact on other Component of Equity
For year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
BSE Sensex 30 Increase 5% 102.59 124.83
BSE Sensex 30 Decrease 5% (102.59) (124.83)

NOTE 46B: Capital management

(a)	 Risk Management

	� The company‘s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company‘s ability to continue as a going concern in
order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends
paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

	 The Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio: ( Rs.in Lakhs )

[…]

�  Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no
necessity to revise such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS and not required by
previous GAAP.

	 A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		  a)	� Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

92

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	� Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

I.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 	 ( Rs.in Lakhs )

Particulars Note to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 963.25 ---- 963.25
Other intangible assets 7.31 --- 7.31
Capital WIP 425.25 --- 425.25
Financial Assets
Investments  1 1860.15 168.13 2028.28
Loans 0.43 ---- 0.43
Other financial assets 91.65 ----- 91.65
Other non-current assets ----- ----- -----
Total non-current assets 3348.04 168.13 3516.17
Current assets
Inventories 1558.14 ---- 1558.14

Financial assets
Trade receivables 914.13 ---- 914.13

Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balance other than above
Loans
Other financial assets
Current tax assets (net)
Other current assets

217.32
56.27
20.38
17.78

----
194.33

----
----
----
----
----
----

217.32
56.27
20.38
17.78

-----
194.33

Total current assets 2978.35 ---- 2978.35

Total assets 6326.39 168.13 6494.52

 ( Rs.in Lakhs )

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 330.48 --- 330.48
 Other equity 4746.73 125.39 4872.12
Total equity 5077.21 125.39 5202.60
MINORITY INTEREST
LIABILITIES  67.08  ----  67.08
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  5 92.82 (3.90) 88.92
 Other financial liabilities 61.27 --- 61.27

93

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

34.75
87.74

---
47.39

34.75
135.13

Other non-current liabilities --- ---- ----
Total non-current liabilities 276.58 43.49 320.07
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 293.76 ---- 293.76
Trade payables 272.31 ---- 272.31
Other financial liabilities  5 121.30 (0.75) 120.55
Provisions 54.24 ---- 54.24
Other current liabilities
 Current tax liabilities (net)

60.41
103.50

----
-----

60.41
103.50

Total current liabilities 905.52 (0.75) 904.77
Total liabilities 1182.10 42.74 1224.84
Total equity and liabilities 6326.39 168.13 6494.52

	 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

	 Reconciliation of equity as at transition April 1, 2016

 ( Rs.in Lakhs )

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

March 31, 2016

Total equity as per previous GAAP 5077.21
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 1 168.13
Effect on recognizing effective interest on term loan 5 4.65
 Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments (47.39)
Total Adjustments 125.39
Total equity as per Ind AS 5202.60

II. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 	 ( Rs.in Lakhs )

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  2 1648.54 5.94 1654.48
Other intangible assets 4.60 --- 4.60
Financial Assets
Investments 1 2084.63 413.16 2497.79
Loans 0.33 ---- 0.33
Other financial assets 164.32 ----- 164.32
Other non-current assets 4 5.09 7.44 12.53
Total non-current assets 3907.51 426.54 4334.05
Current assets
Inventories 2240.80 --- 2240.80
Financial assets
Trade receivables 1240.45 ---- 1240.45

94

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balance other than above
Loans
Other financial assets
Current tax assets (net)
Other current assets 2

372.83
53.26
23.32
13.98

----
192.99

----
----
----
----
----

13.10

372.83
53.26
23.32
13.98

-----
206.09

Total current assets 4137.63 13.10 4150.73
Total assets 8045.14 439.64 8484.78

 ( Rs.in Lakhs )

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 330.48 --- 330.48
 Other equity 5440.33 313.44 5753.77
Total equity 5770.81 313.44 6084.25
MINORITY INTEREST
LIABILITIES

 69.71  ----  69.71

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 5 248.88 (2.92) 245.96
Other financial liabilities  4 74.66 13.38 88.04
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

23.73
73.95

---
104.38

23.73
178.33

Other non-current liabilities  2 --- 5.88 5.88
Total non-current liabilities 421.22 120.72 541.94
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 863.04 ---- 863.04
Trade payables 403.32 ---- 403.32
Other financial liabilities  4,5 194.27 3.61 197.88
Provisions 148.74 ---- 148.74
Other current liabilities
 Current tax liabilities (net)

 2 74.13
99.90

1.87
-----

76.00
99.90

Total current liabilities 1783.40 5.48 1788.88
Total liabilities 2204.62 126.20 2330.82
Total equity and liabilities 8045.14 439.64 8484.78

	 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

95

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 Reconciliation of equity as at transition March 31, 2017
 ( Rs. in Lakhs )

Particulars Note to first-
time adoption

March 31, 2017

Total equity as per previous GAAP 5770.81
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 1 413.16
Effect on recognizing effective interest on term loan 5 3.91
Effects due to Government grants & fixed assets
Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits

2
4

11.29
(10.53)

Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments (104.39)
Total Adjustments 313.44
Total equity as per Ind AS 6084.25

	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 	 (Rs.in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note to first-

time adoption
Previous

GAAP*
Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations
Other income

2
1,2,4

7420.60
 70.27

13.11
 246.52

 7433.71
 316.79

Total income 7490.87 259.63 7750.50
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed 3223.44 ---- 3223.44
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in (288.14) ---- (288.14)
progress and stock in trade
Employee benefits expenses 4 1109.48 7.57 1117.05
Finance costs 5 149.13 0.75 149.88
Depreciation and amortisation expense 2 293.90 1.32 295.22
Other expenses 1670.17 --- 1670.17
Total expenses 6157.98 9.64 6167.62
Profit before tax 1332.89 249.99 1582.88
Tax expense
Current tax 545.00 ---- 545.00
Deferred tax (13.80) 58.71 44.91
Short provision for tax relating to prior years (5.47) ---- (5.47)
Total tax expense 525.73 58.71 584.44
Profit for the year before Minority Interest 807.16 191.28 998.44
Minority Interest  (25.68)  ----  (25.68)
Profit for the year after Minority Interest  832.84  191.28  1024.12
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement benefit of defined benefit plans 4 -- (1.33) (1.33)
Equity instruments through other comprehensive 3 -- (3.61) (3.61)
 income
Income tax relating to above items -- 1.71 1.71
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax

-- (3.23) (3.23)

Total comprehensive income for the year 832.84 188.05 1020.89
	 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

96

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(Rs.in Lakhs)

Note to first- time
adoption

March 31, 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP
Adjustments:
Effects due to hedging instruments
Effects due to Government grants & fixed assets
Effects of measuring investments at Fair value through Profit and Loss
Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits
Effects due to effective interest expenses on borrowings
Taxes on account of above items

3
2

1
4
5

832.84

3.61
11.29

245.03
(9.19)
(0.75)

(58.71)
Net Profit as per IND AS 1024.12

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) (3.23)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 1020.89

	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017	 (Rs.in Lakhs)
Particulars Previous GAAP Effect of Transition to Ind AS Ind AS
Net cash flows from operating activities 400.77 2.71 403.48
Net cash flows from investing activities (733.10) (0.29) (733.39)
Net cash flows from financing activities 485.17 0.24 485.41
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 152.85 2.66 155.51
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Effect of exchange difference
Unpaid Dividend A/c

242.23
(0.36)

(21.90)

(24.91)
0.36

21.90

217.32
----
----

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 372.83 - 372.83
	 Note 1: Fair valuation of investments
	� Under previous GAAP, Investments were accounted at cost. Under IND AS, the company has valued investments at fair value

through statement of profit and loss. Impact of fair value changes on the date of transition including tax impact thereon is
recognized in other equity (opening reserves) as at 1st April, 2016. Changes in fair value thereafter are recognized in statement
of profit and loss and impact of actual realized gain as per previous GAAP is reversed.

	 Note 2: Government grants relating to Property, Plant & Equipment & other revenue grants

[…]

exposure of the company as at the reporting date.

Effect on Profit after Tax
For year ended March 31, 2018

1% increase 1% decrease
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 6.96 (6.96)

B)	 Market Risk- Price risk.

	 (a)	 Exposure

		�  The company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds and investment in equity instruments
held by the company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The investment in mutual funds
are mix of equity and debt based mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of
these investments. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities and mutual funds, the company
diversifies its portfolio.

148

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

	 (b)	 Sensitivity

		�  The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company‘s equity and Gain/ Loss
for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant, and that all the company‘s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

	 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Impact on other Component of Equity

For year ended
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

BSE Sensex 30 Increase 5% 102.59 124.83
BSE Sensex 30 Decrease 5% (102.59) (124.83)

NOTE 47B: Capital management

(a)	 Risk Management

	 The company‘s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company‘s ability to continue as a going concern in
order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends
paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

	 The Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

[…]

-	 Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

		�  Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no necessity
to revise such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS and not required by previous GAAP.

A.2.2 	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		  a) 	� Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments)
on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

		  b)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

			�   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

150

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

I. 	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous GAAP* Effect of Transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 963.25 ---- 963.25
Other intangible assets 7.31 --- 7.31
Financial Assets
Investments  1 2255.44 168.13 2423.57
Loans 0.42 ---- 0.42
Other financial assets 63.70 ----- 63.70
Other non-current assets ----- ----- -----
Total non-current assets 3290.12 168.13 3458.25
Current assets
Inventories 1472.53 ---- 1472.53
Financial assets
Trade receivables 954.25 ---- 954.25
Cash and cash equivalents 198.78 ---- 198.78
Bank balance other than above 56.27 ---- 56.27
Loans 119.88 ---- 119.87
Other financial assets 17.98 ---- 17.98
Current tax assets (net) ---- ---- -----

Other current assets 115.96 ---- 115.96
Total current assets 2935.65 ---- 2935.65
Total assets 6225.77 168.13 6393.90

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous GAAP* Effect of Transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 330.48 --- 330.48
 Other equity 4742.74 125.39 4868.13
Total equity 5073.22 125.39 5198.61
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  5 92.82 (3.90) 88.92
 Other financial liabilities 61.27 --- 61.27
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

34.75
87.74

---
47.39

34.75
135.13

Other non-current liabilities --- ---- ----
Total non-current liabilities 276.58 43.49 320.07

151

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 277.06 ---- 277.06
Trade payables 261.10 ---- 261.10
Other financial liabilities  5 119.71 (0.75) 118.96
Provisions 54.24 ---- 54.24
Other current liabilities 60.36 ---- 60.36
 Current tax liabilities (net) 103.50 ----- 103.50
Total current liabilities 875.97 (0.75) 875.22
Total liabilities 1152.55 42.74 1195.29
Total equity and liabilities 6225.77 168.13 6393.90

	 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

	 Reconciliation of equity as at transition April 1, 2016

 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

March 31, 2016

Total equity as per previous GAAP 5073.22
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 1 168.13
Effect on recognizing effective interest on term loan 5 4.65
 Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments (47.39)
Total Adjustments 125.39
Total equity as per Ind AS 5198.61

II. 	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Note to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  2 1115.19 5.94 1121.13
Other intangible assets 4.60 --- 4.60

Financial Assets
Investments  1 2648.17 413.16 3061.33
Loans 0.32 ---- 0.32

Other financial assets 63.74 ----- 63.74
Other non-current assets 4 4.57 7.44 12.01

Total non-current assets 3836.59 426.54 4263.13

152

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

Current assets
Inventories 1550.31 --- 1550.31
Financial assets

Trade receivables 1257.54 ---- 1257.54
Cash and cash equivalents 198.41 ---- 198.41
Bank balance other than above 53.26 ---- 53.26
Loans 944.04 ---- 944.04
Other financial assets 26.51 ---- 26.51
Current tax assets (net) ---- ---- -----
Other current assets 41.43 13.10 54.53
Total current assets 4 4071.50 13.10 4084.60
Total assets 7908.09 439.64 8347.73

 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Note to first- time
adoption

Previous GAAP* Effect of
Transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 330.48 --- 330.48
 Other equity 5609.20 313.44 5922.64
Total equity 5939.68 313.44 6253.12
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 	 5 	 248.88 (2.92) 245.96
 Other financial liabilities  4 74.66 13.38 88.04
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

23.73
73.95

---
104.38

23.73
178.33

Other non-current liabilities  2 --- 5.88 5.88
Total non-current liabilities 421.22 120.72 541.94
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 689.19 ---- 689.19
Trade payables 384.01 ---- 384.01
Other financial liabilities  4,5 153.50 3.61 157.11
Provisions 148.74 ---- 148.74
Other current liabilities
 Current tax liabilities (net)

 2 71.85
99.90

1.87
-----

73.72
99.90

Total current liabilities 1547.19 5.48 1552.67
Total liabilities 1968.41 126.20 2094.61
Total equity and liabilities 7908.09 439.64 8347.73

	 *Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

153

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

	 Reconciliation of equity as at transition March 31, 2017	 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars Note to first- time

adoption
March 31, 2017

Total equity as per previous GAAP 5939.68
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 1 413.16
Effect on recognizing effective interest on term loan 5 3.91
Effects due to Government grants & fixed assets
Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits

2
4

11.29
(10.53)

 Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments (104.39)
Total Adjustments 313.44
Total equity as per Ind AS 6253.12

 	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017	 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note to first- time

adoption
Previous GAAP* Effect of

Transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations 2 6972.40 13.11  6985.51
Other income 1,2,4  102.40  246.52  348.92
Total income 7074.80 259.63 7334.43
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed 2614.70 ---- 2614.70
Purchases of stock in trade 201.46 ---- 201.46
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in
progress and stock in trade

213.34 ---- 213.34

Employee benefits expenses 4 801.80 7.57 809.37
Finance costs 5 121.39 0.75 122.14
Depreciation and amortisation expense  2 233.87 1.32 235.19
Other expenses 1376.72 --- 1376.72
Total expenses 5563.28 9.64 5572.92
Profit before tax 1511.52 249.99 1761.51
Tax expense
Current tax 545.00 ---- 545.00
Deferred tax (13.80) 58.71 44.91
Short provision for tax relating to prior years (5.47) ---- (5.47)
Total tax expense 525.73 58.71 584.44
Profit for the year 985.79 191.28 1177.07
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement benefit of defined benefit plans  4 -- (1.33) (1.33)
Equity instruments through other comprehensive 3 -- (3.61) (3.61)
 income
Income tax relating to above items -- 1.71 1.71
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -- (3.23) (3.23)
Total comprehensive income for the year 985.79 188.05 1173.84

	 *Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

154

34th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
Particulars Note to first- time

adoption
March 31, 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 985.79
Adjustments:
Effects due to hedging instruments 3 3.61
Effects due to Government grants & fixed assets 2 11.29
Effects of measuring investments at Fair value through Profit and Loss 1 245.03
Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits 4 (9.19)
Effects due to effective interest expenses on borrowings 5 (0.75)
Taxes on account of above items (58.71)
Net Profit as per IND AS 1177.07
 Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) (3.23)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 1173.84

 	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017	 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
Previous GAAP Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 370.11 12.04 382.15
Net cash flows from investing activities (700.59) (9.63) (710.22)
Net cash flows from financing activities 327.46 0.24 327.70
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (3.02) 2.66 (0.36)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Effect of exchange difference
Unpaid Dividend A/c

223.70
(0.36)

(21.91)

(24.92)
0.36

21.91

198.78
-----
-----

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 198.41 --- 198.41

Note 1: Fair valuation of investments

Under previous GAAP, Investments were accounted at cost. Under IND AS, the company has valued investments at fair value
through statement of profit and loss. Impact of fair value changes on the date of transition including tax impact thereon is
recognized in other equity (opening reserves) as at 1st April, 2016. Changes in fair value thereafter are recognized in statement